



PREVAILED	Roll Call No. _____
FAILED	Ayes _____
WITHDRAWN	Noes _____
RULED OUT OF ORDER	

# HOUSE MOTION \_\_\_\_\_

MR. SPEAKER:

I move that Engrossed Senate Bill 406 be amended to read as follows:

- 1        Replace the effective dates in SECTIONS 1 through 8 with
- 2        "[EFFECTIVE UPON PASSAGE]".
- 3        Page 3, line 20, delete "criminal".
- 4        Page 3, line 21, delete "and".
- 5        Page 3, line 29, delete "criminal or".
- 6        Page 3, line 34, delete "criminal or".
- 7        Page 4, delete lines 23 through 38, begin a new line block indented
- 8        and insert:
- 9        **"(3) The prescriber provides education and training on drug**
- 10       **overdose response and treatment, including the**
- 11       **administration of an overdose intervention drug.**
- 12       **(4) The prescriber provides drug addiction treatment**
- 13       **information and referrals to drug treatment programs,**
- 14       **including programs in the local area and programs that offer**
- 15       **medication assisted treatment that includes a federal Food**
- 16       **and Drug Administration approved long acting, nonaddictive**
- 17       **medication for the treatment of opioid or alcohol**
- 18       **dependence."**
- 19       Page 5, between lines 13 and 14, begin a new paragraph and insert:
- 20       **"(e) An entity acting under a standing order issued by a**
- 21       **prescriber must do the following:**

- 1           **(1) Annually register with either the:**
- 2           **(A) state department; or**
- 3           **(B) local health department in the county where services**
- 4           **will be provided by the entity;**
- 5           **in a manner prescribed by the state department.**
- 6           **(2) Provide education and training on drug overdose response**
- 7           **and treatment, including the administration of an overdose**
- 8           **intervention drug.**
- 9           **(3) Provide drug addiction treatment information and**
- 10          **referrals to drug treatment programs, including programs in**
- 11          **the local area and programs that offer medication assisted**
- 12          **treatment that includes a federal Food and Drug**
- 13          **Administration approved long acting, nonaddictive**
- 14          **medication for the treatment of opioid or alcohol**
- 15          **dependence."**
- 16          Page 5, line 14, delete "A" and insert "**Except for an act of gross**
- 17          **negligence or willful misconduct, a"**.
- 18          Page 5, line 16, delete "both criminal and".
- 19          Page 5, line 17, delete "A" and insert "**Except for an act of gross**
- 20          **negligence or willful misconduct, a"**.
- 21          Page 5, line 18, delete "both criminal and".
- 22          Page 5, line 20, delete "An" and insert "**Except for an act of gross**
- 23          **negligence or willful misconduct, an"**.
- 24          Page 5, line 21, delete "both criminal and".
- 25          Page 5, line 30, after "individuals" insert "**or entities"**.
- 26          Page 5, after line 31, begin a new paragraph and insert:
- 27          "**SECTION 9. An emergency is declared for this act."**
- (Reference is to ESB 406 as printed April 3, 2015.)

---

Representative McMillin